

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

#### Chapter 501.

An Act to amend the charter of the Camden and Rockport Banking and Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The name of the Camden and Rockport Banking and Trust Company is hereby changed to the Camden Banking and Trust Company, and the said corporation shall have its place of business in the town of Camden.

SECT. 2. Chapter four hundred and twenty-seven of the private and special laws for the year one thousand eight hun dred and eighty-nine, as amended by this act, is hereby revived and renewed, except so much of said charter as authorizes said company to act as administrator or guardian.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1893.

### Chapter 502.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter four hundred forty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, entitled "An Act to prevent the throwing of slabs or other refuse into the Penobscot River."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section one of said chapter four hundred forty- sec. 1, ob. 448 SECT. 1. eight, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "dol- 1808, amende. lars" in the last line of said section, the words, 'nor shall any person or persons cast or throw into said Penobscot river below the mouth of the Mattawamkeag river or into any of its tributaries entering below the mouth of said Mattawamkeag river between the first day of November of each year and the time of the freezing up of Penobscot river, any planer shavings, and no person or persons shall so place, pile or deposit on the banks of said Penobscot river, or the banks of any of said tributaries any planer shavings in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or tributaries, between the first day of November of each year and the time of the

Na**me,** changed.

Ch 427, Special Laws, 1889, revived.

765

### Снар. 502

Throwing of slabs. etc., into Penobscot river or tributaries below the mouth of Mattawamkeag river, prohibited.

-penalty.

Ch. 448, further amended.

Throwing of sawdust, etc., from any new mill, prohibited. freezing up of the Penobscot river, under the same penalties,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows :

'SECT. 1. No person or persons shall cast or throw into the Penobscot river, below the mouth of the Mattawamkeag river, or into any of its tributaries entering below the mouth of said Mattawamkeag river, any slabs, board or lath edgings, bark, grindings of edgings, wood, bark or lumber, or refuse wood or timber of any sort, or shall place, pile or deposit on the banks of said Penobscot river, or banks of said tributaries, any slabs, board or lath edgings, bark, grindings of edgings, bark, wood or lumber, or refuse wood or timber of any sort, in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries, whereby the navigation of said river may become impeded or injuriously affected, or which shall tend to impede or injuriously affect the navigation of, or fill up said river, under a penalty, for each offense, if the quantity shall not exceed five cords, of not less than five nor more than twenty dollars; if the quantity cast or thrown in, or that shall fall or be washed in, as aforesaid at one or different times, shall exceed five cords in all, under a penalty of not less than twenty nor more than five hundred dollars; nor shall any person or persons cast or throw into said Penobscot river below the mouth of the Mattawamkeag river or into any of its tributaries entering below the mouth of said Mattawamkeag river between the first day of November of each year and the time of the freezing up of Penobscot river any planer shavings, and no person or persons shall so place, pile or deposit on the banks of said Penobscot river or the banks of any of said tributaries any planer shavings in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or tributaries between the first day of November of each year and the time of the freezing up of the Penobscot river, under the same penalties.'

SECT. 2. Said chapter four hundred and forty-eight is further hereby amended, by adding thereto the following section:

'SECT. 4. No person or persons shall cast or throw from any uew mill, built on any new mill site or old mill site, into the Penobscot river below the mouth of the Mattawamkeag

Снар. 503 river or into any of its tributaries entering below the mouth of said Mattawamkeag river, any sawdust or planer shavings, or so place, pile or deposit on the banks of said Penobscot river or the banks of any of its said tributaries, any sawdust or planer shavings in such negligent or careless manner that -penalty. the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said river, or said tributaries under a penalty, for each offense, if the quantity shall not exceed five cords, of not less than five nor more than twenty dollars; if the quantity cast or thrown in, or that shall fall or be washed in, as aforesaid, at one or different times, shall exceed five cords in all, under a penalty of not less than twenty nor more than five hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1893

### Chapter 503.

An Act to provide for sewerage in the town of Caribon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as fellows:

George I. Trickcy, William C. Spaulding, Corporators, SECT. 1. Charles G. Littlefield, William McLellan, Nathaniel Bartlett, Samuel Taylor, Calvin B. Roberts, Elias P. Grimes, Albe Holmes, Jefferson Cary, A. W. Hall, Joseph A. Clark, and Louis C. Stearns, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Caribou Sewerage Company, for the purpose of providing in the town and village of Caribou, a system of public sewers and drainage, for the comfort, convenience and health of the people of said Caribou, with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and personal estate, necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount fifty thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same; may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock, and may issue and sell bonds to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock to aid in the construction of works.

-corporate name.

---purpose.

May hold real estate and personal property, to the amount of \$50.000.

27